## 507275530 05/10/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7322451

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEPHEN M. CONDON			06/23/2010	
YIJUN DENG			06/23/2010	
MATTHEW G. LAPORTE			06/21/2010	
SUSAN R. RIPPIN			06/23/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	TETRALOGIC PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.			
Street Address:	343 PHC	343 PHOENIXVILLE PIKE		
City:	MALVEF	MALVERN		
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19355			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
Property Type Application Number:	1	<b>Number</b> 7735776		
Property Type	1			
Property Type				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA (6	7735776 650)494-0792		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (6 pe sent to a	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b>		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (( pe sent to a provided;	7735776 650)494-0792		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (6 pe sent to a provided; 6	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b>		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (6 pe sent to a provided; 6 n F	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 Isilva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n F W	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 7	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 Isilva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 55 PAGE MILL ROAD	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 7	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n 8 N 7 7 P	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 Isilva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 55 PAGE MILL ROAD	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 7 VMBER:	7735776 650)494-0792 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</b> 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 55 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 7 VMBER:	7735776 650)494-0792 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 55 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018 69963-20001.06	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 7 VMBER:	7735776 650)494-0792 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 755 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018 69963-20001.06 ROBERT K. CERPA	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	DATA (( pe sent to a provided; 6 n R 0 7 VMBER:	7735776 650)494-0792 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 55 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018 69963-20001.06 ROBERT K. CERPA /Robert K. Cerpa/ 05/10/2022	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 ource=1_699632000106	DATA (6 provided; 6 n R 0 7 P UMBER:	7735776 650)494-0792 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 508135715 silva@mofo.com ROBERT K. CERPA MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 755 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018 69963-20001.06 ROBERT K. CERPA /Robert K. Cerpa/	<i>t via US Mail.</i>	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stephen M. Condon of Glenmoore, PA; Yijun Deng of Dresher, PA; Matthew G. LaPorte of Honeybrook, PA, and Susan R. Rippin of Wilmington, DE (hereinafter collectively, the "Assignor"), are the inventors of a certain new and useful invention as set forth and disclosed in a nonprovisional application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SMAC Mimetic, which application was filed on June 20, 2010 as U.S. Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 12/819,221 (hereinafter the "Invention").

WHEREAS, TetraLogic Pharmaceuticals Corp., having an address of 343 Phoenixville Pike, Malvern, PA 19355 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries that may be obtained therefor for said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any applications which claim priority to the above referenced application, any applications to which the above referenced applications claim priority, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said Invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor warrants and covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said Invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND Assignor authorizes and requests that the Director of the United States Patents and Trademark Office or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent for said Invention to said Assignee its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date: 6.73\_2010

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Stephen M. Condon-

Date: <u>6</u>23,2010 Date: \_6/2 (\_, 2010

By: Vinn Deng

Matthew G' LaPorte

By: <u>Jusin Regim</u> Name: Susan R. Rippin

Date: 6/23 ,2010

**RECORDED: 05/10/2022**